
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 16th November, 
2020 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Virtual Meetings  - Virtual meeting 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Keogh (Chair) 

Councillor Kataria (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor G Galton 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
Councillor White 
Councillor Windle 
 

  
  
  

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Emily Goodwin/Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: Emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enh
[...]
f properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 

2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 
September 2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5   REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MIDYEAR 
2020/21 (Pages 3 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Finance and Commercialisation providing a review of 
prudential limits and treasury management midyear 2020/21. 
 

6   RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020 (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Finance and Commercialisation detailing the 
Council's Risk Management Report 2020. 
 

7   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20 (Pages 45 - 64) 
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking approval of the Council's draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2019-20 
 

8   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Finance and Commercialisation seeking approval of 
the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 and changes made to the draft accounts identified 
during the audit. 
 

9   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2019/20 AUDIT RESULTS (Pages 73 - 134) 
 

 Report of the External Auditors detailing the 2019/20 Audit Results. 
 



 

 

Friday, 6 November 2020 Service Director, Legal & Governance 
 

 



 

 

- 3 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh, Kataria, G Galton, Harwood, Professor Margetts, 
White and Windle  

  
  

 
12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 27th July 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

13. ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Deputy Chief Executive detailing 
the Annual Report on the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been no formal complaints received regarding 
Councillors in 2019/20 that required preliminary investigation. 
 
The Committee also noted the key recommendations of a report from the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life which was published in January 2019 and the Local 
Government Associations Draft Model Code of Conduct as detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report.  In conclusion the Committee noted that the proposed changes were not 
significant, and the Council’s adopted Code of Conduct had worked well to date 
therefore no changes were considered necessary at this time but would be reviewed 
when a final model Code was provided.  
 
 

14. WORKFORCE DATA REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive detailing workforce 
data which had been requested by the Committee following the Annual Governance 
Statement being presented which highlighted the value of diversity across the Authority. 
 
The Committee noted that workforce data relied on personal submission from staff and 
whilst an exercise had taken place to collect up to date information as part of the 
transition to Business World many staff elected not to disclose ethnicity and or disability 
therefore the overall picture was an indicative snapshot. 
 
RESOLVED: That as part of the Annual Governance Statement, valuing diversity 
across the Authority was recognised as a key feature and the Committee in supporting 
this requested a six-month progress report on workforce data.   
 

15. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 1st April – 14th September 2020. 
 
The Committee noted that the audit plan would be more fluid this year to take account 
of any impact from the Covid-19 Pandemic and particularly noted the positive news in 
that five of the follow up audits had received higher levels of assurance.    

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 4 - 
 

 
The Committee requested that copies of the Accounts Payable and Project Governance 
audits be shared with Members outside of the meeting. 
 
  

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained therein, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting in respect of the appendix to the following item based on Categories 
7(A) of Paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 
The information contained therein was exempt as it contained information about 
Council Contracts and Contractors which may be deemed to be confidential and 
commercially sensitive.  Having applied the public interest test it was not appropriate to 
disclose this information.   
 

17. STRATEGIC CONTRACTS ANNUAL REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the Strategic Contracts Annual Report to the period April 
2020 as detailed in the confidential appendix to the report. 
 
The Committee moved into confidential session at the commencement of this item in 
order to have a full debate. 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT MIDYEAR 2020/21 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 NOVEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF:  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & 
COMMERCIALISATION (S151 Officer) 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to inform Governance Committee of the Treasury 
Management activities and performance for 2020/21 to date against the approved 
Prudential Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Governance committee: 

 (i) Notes the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2020/21 and 
performance against Prudential Indicators. 

 (ii) Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income 
during the year. 

 (iii) Approve the removal of the overall limit for investments in MMF from 
50% of total investment as detailed in paragraph 16. 

 (iv) Continues to delegate authority to the S151 Officer to make any future 
changes which benefit the authority and to report back at the next 
Treasury update. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  
 

The Treasury Management Code requires public sector authorities to 
determine an annual TM Strategy and now, as a minimum, formally report on 
their treasury activities and arrangements to Governance Committe
[...]
ion 
28 is revoked by regulation 4(1) of the 2008 Regulations, authorities are able to calculate 
MRP as if it were still in force. 

Revenue Expenditure: 

Expenditure to meet the continuing cost of delivery of services including salaries and 
wages, the purchase of materials and capital financing charges. 

RPI: 

Page 35



Retail Prices Index is a monthly index demonstrating the movement in the cost of living as it 
tracks the prices of goods and services including mortgage interest and rent. Pensions and 
index-linked gilts are uprated using the RPI index. 

 

(Short) Term Deposits: 

Deposits of cash with terms attached relating to maturity and rate of return (Interest). 

Specified Investments: 

Term used in the CLG Guidance and Welsh Assembly Guidance for Local Authority 
Investments.  Investments that offer high security and high liquidity, in sterling and for no 
more than one year. UK government, local authorities and bodies that have a high credit 
rating. 

Supported Borrowing: 

Borrowing for which the costs are supported by the government or third party. 

Temporary Borrowing: 

Borrowing to cover peaks and troughs of cash flow, not to fund capital spending. 

Treasury Management Code: 

CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services, initially brought 
in 2003, subsequently updated in 2009 and 2011. 

Treasury Management Practices (TMP): 

Treasury Management Practices set out the manner in which the Council will seek to 
achieve its policies and objectives and prescribe how it will manage and control these 
activities. 

Unsupported Borrowing: 

Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority.  This is also sometimes referred to 
as Prudential Borrowing. 

Variable Net Asset Value (VNAV): 

Redemptions and investments in Money Market Funds (MMF's) are on the basis of the fund's Net 
Asset Value (NAV) per share. The NAV of any money market fund is the market value of the fund's 
assets minus its liabilities and is stated on a per share basis. The net value of the assets held by an 
MMF can fluctuate, and the market value of a share may not always be exactly the amount that has 
been invested. 

Yield: 

The measure of the return on an investment instrument. 

 

Page 36



DECISION-MAKER:  Governance Committee 

SUBJECT: Risk Management Report 2020 

DATE OF DECISION: 16th November 2020 

REPORT OF: Executive Director Finance and Commercialism 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Finance and Commercialism 

 Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Risk & Insurance Manager 

 Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Governance Committee is responsible for ensuring that an adequate and effective 
framework for the identification and management of risk is in place and that appropriate 
action is being taken to manage risk. The Risk Management Report (Appendix 1) 
provides a summary of the council’s risk management framework together with 
information on the arrangements and initiatives in place to manage risk. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To consider and review the content of the Risk Management Report 
2020 (Appendix 1). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is presented to the Governance Committee as the member body 
responsible for providing independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment. 

2. In addition, the Committee needs to satisfy itself that appropriate action is being 
taken on risk and internal control related issues identified by the internal and 
external auditors and other review and inspection bodies. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. No alternative options have been considered 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. The information provided in the
[...]
                                                                                                                                                 1 

 

Risk Management Report 2020 

This report is a summary of the council’s risk management framework and provides information and 

assurance on the key arrangements in place across the council to identify and manage risk.  Risk may 

be defined as ‘the effect of uncertainty on objectives’ recognising that risk taking is fundamental to the 

success of any organisation.  The purpose of risk management is to support the organisation in terms 

of which risks should be accepted, addressed, avoided or sought.  

 

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

The council's Risk and Insurance Service, which is part of the Finance and Commercialism Directorate, 

is responsible for:  

 Facilitating the continuing development of the council’s risk management arrangements including 

developing appropriate guidance and information; 

 Supporting services in the management of operational and strategic risk; 

 Facilitating and supporting the Executive Management Board (‘EMB’) in respect of the identification, 

management and review of the council’s key strategic risks; 

 Arranging appropriate risk financing measures and providing advice and guidance on the extent of 

insurance or self-insurance arrangements;  

 Where appropriate, arranging the placement of cover with insurers including the negotiation of 

premium rates and policy terms. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Income Generation is responsible for, and leads on, Risk 

Management with the Governance Committee responsible for assurance on the adequacy of the risk 

management framework and that appropriate action is being taken on risk. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

The risk management framework comprises the overall arrangements in place across the council that 

are intended to ensure that proper consideration is taken of risk.  The key components of this framework 

ar
[...]
 the 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council for signing. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Review and approve the draft 2019-20 Annual Governance 
Statement 2019-20 (Appendix 1) 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent assurance 
on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control and 
reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the reliability of the financial 
reporting process and the annual governance statement. 

2. This responsibility extends to receiving, reviewing and approving the draft AGS 
prior to the document being presented to the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council for signing. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. No alternative options have been considered. The development and publication of 
an AGS is a requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



4. At the meeting on 27th July 2020, the Governance Committee were invited to 
comment on an early draft of the AGS. This is in accordance with CIPFA guidance 
which recommends that “the AGS is first reviewed by members of the Audit 
[Governance] Committee at an early stage to allow comments and contributions 
to be made. The AGS, which forms part of the Statement of Accounts, must be 
current at the time that it is published”. 

5. The most significant change to the revised draft 2019-20 AGS (Appendix 1) is the 
inclusion of an updated section regarding ‘The impact of the Covid 19 Pandemic 
on Governance’. The Committee will recall that the draft AGS presented to the 
Governance Committee at the July meeting included a holding statement 
regarding this issue.  The updated section reflects CIPFA guidance in that the 
AGS is amended before the point of final publication to reflect the impact on 
Governance from March 2020.   

6. The other updates and amendment, as highlighted, provide additional supporting 
in
[...]
d maintain Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and associated policies 

 

GOVERNANCE ROLES & 
RESPONSIBILITIES 

 Exercise power to call-in executive decisions 

 Scrutinize items on Forward Plan 

 Monitor performance and budgets 

 Agree scrutiny inquiry programme 

P
age 50



Annual Governance Statement 

 

 

The Governance Framework 

The fundamental function of good governance is to ensure that the council achieves its intended 
outcomes while acting in the public interest at all times. The following core, high level, principles in 
Sections A to G reflect the 7 core principles of good governance in the public sector are derived from 
the ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (CIPFA/Solace, 2016)’.  

 
Impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic on Governance 

This Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’) assesses the governance arrangements that were in place 
during 2019/20 and for most of the year the governance arrangements as described in this document 
were in place and unaffected by Covid-19. It is however recognised that the Covid-19 pandemic did 
have an impact on governance during March 2020 and into 2020-21 (and potentially beyond).  
 
The following is a summary of the council’s initial response in terms of the impact on governance:   
 
At commencement of the initial lockdown period it was identified that the usual decision-making 
processes may become impossible or unlawful to carry out. In order to aid delivery of council functions 
during the pandemic, on 18th March 2020, Council resolved to temporarily suspend all parts of the 
Constitution that required formal decision making by Elected Members. This action was necessary in 
order to ensure continuity and agility when dealing with the pandemic and, in the temporary absence of 
Full Council meetings, further authority was delegated to the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and 
the Service Director; Legal and Business Operations (and Heads of Service in their absence), to 
exercise al
[...]
monitor their implementation and operation 
as part of our next annual review.  

Page 63



Annual Governance Statement 

 

 
Signed   
 
 
 
 
............................................................ ............................................................ 
Sandy Hopkins    Councillor Christopher Hammond   
Chief Executive      Leader of the Council  
 
on behalf of Southampton City Council   

Page 64



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 NOVEMBER 2020  

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & 
COMMERCIALISATION (SECTION 151 OFFICER) 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Skivington Tel: 023 80832692 

 E-mail: Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 80834897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended by the 
Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus)(Amendment) Regulations 2020) the Draft Statement 
of Accounts 2019/20 were signed by the Executive Director Finance & 
Commercialisation (Section 151Officer) on 1 July 2020 ahead of the 31 August 2020 
deadline. The amended regulations require the audited accounts to be published by 30 
November 2020. A copy of the updated Statement of Accounts is available in the 
Members’ Room. 

The year-end audit, carried out by our auditors Ernst & Young LLP, commenced on 
29 June 2020 and had not been concluded at the time of writing this report. This 
report details the changes made to the Statement of Accounts arising from the 
findings of the audit to date.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Note the changes to the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 as a result 
of the annual audit as detailed in paragraphs 5 to 7 and appendix 1. 

 (ii) Consider and approve the audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 

 (iii) Approve the rationale for not correcting the audit difference relating 
to the net pension liability as set out in paragraph 8. 

 (iv) Agree that the Executive Director Finance & Commercialisation 
(S151 Officer), in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, can 
make any further changes to the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 that 
may arise during completion of the audit. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  It is a legal requirement that the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 is considered 
and approved by this committee, following the completion of the audit, and 
signed by the person presiding at this meeting. The Statement of Accounts 
must be published by 30 November 2020 or as soon as reasonably 
practicable after the receipt of the auditor’s final findings. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  The Statement of Accounts have been prepared in accordance with statutory 
requirements. No other options have been considered as it is a legal 
requirement that the Statement of Accounts are prepared, and signed by the 
person presiding at this meeting following completion of the audit. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

3.  Not applicable. 

 STATEMENT OF ACOUNTS 

4.  The Statement of Accounts are a complex document and the layout and 
information provided are defined by statutory requirements. The key issues 
that should be drawn to the attention of Committee were presented at its 
meeting on 27 July 2020. A copy of this is available in the Members’ Room or 
by following the link below.  

Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AMENDMENTS 

5.  There are a number of adjustments to the Statement of Accounts arising from 
the findings of the audit, none of which change the overall bottom line position 
for the Council for 2019/20. 

6.  The updated Statement of Accounts are available in the Members’ Room. The 
main adjustments to the statements are outlined below,
[...]
o Cabinet portfolios also applies to Note 8

61 12 Property, Plant and Equipment - explanation of council dwellings depreciation policy expanded

73 17 Financial Instruments - minor clarifications to text/tables

89 26 Officers' Remuneration - amendment from given name to known name for one of the directors

93 30 Capital Expenditure - clarification that the capital investment in financial instruments relates to Housing Improvement Loans and 

amendment to description of sources of finance

6

9 Minor textual changes 

following EY review made to 

the Narrative Statement and 

some of the notes

7

Amendment to Credit 

Ratings disclosure

Update to amounts due for 

leases and additional 

disclosure of contingent 

rents

Additional information 

added to accounting policy 

on going concern

31 March          

2019

31 March 

2020

£000 £000

Not later than one year 7,407 6,620

Later than one year and 

not later than five years 20,850 20,654

Later than five years 523,492 546,004

551,749 573,278

Contingent Rents 945 1,352

31 March          

2019

31 March 

2020

£000 £000

Not later than one year 7,407 6,509

Later than one year and 

not later than five years 20,850 20,182

Later than five years 523,492 527,734

551,749 554,425

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT – 2019/20 AUDIT RESULTS 
REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 NOVEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: Ernst & Young LLP 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  David White Tel:  

 E-mail: dwhite@uk.ey.com 

Director Name:  Kevin Suter Tel:  

 E-mail: ksuter@uk.ey.com 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Audit Results Report summarises the findings from the 2019/20 audit. It includes 
the messages arising from the audit of the Council’s financial statements and the 
results of the work undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value 
for money in its use of resources. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the external auditor’s Audit Results Report as attached in 
the Appendix. 

 (ii) To approve the letter of representation. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Governance Committee’s terms of reference require it to be satisfied that 
appropriate action is taken on risk and internal control related issues identified 
by the external auditors. Specifically, the Committee has responsibility for 
oversight of the reports of external audit. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

1. The audit results report has been shared with officers (the Executive Director 
Finance and Commercialism, the Head of Financial Planning and 
Management, the MTFS & Revenue Manager, and the Capital & Treasury 
Manager - Interim) for comment prior to submission into papers. 

 

The letter of representation has been prepared by officers and is a statement 
to the auditor that all matters relevant to their responsibilities have been 
declared to the auditor and, where appropriate, presented in the financial 
statements. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9

mailto:dwhite@uk.ey.com
mailto:ksuter@uk.ey.com


2. The external auditor will be in attendance at the Governance Committee 
meeting to answer questions and to provide an update of any further findings 
identified since the preparation of the audit results report. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

 None 

Property/Other 

 None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

  Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 

 Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

Other Legal Implications:  

 None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. Audit Results Report 2019/20 

2. Letter of management representation 2019/20 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

D
[...]
eview of the final version of the financial statements
• completion of subsequent events review
• receipt of the signed management representation letter
• completion of procedures required by the National Audit Office (NAO) regarding the Whole of Government Accounts submission

We do not expect to issue the audit certificate at the same time as the audit opinion as our work on the Authority’s WGA submission is subject to a different deadline,
and at the time of drafting this report, the NAO have not issued the auditor instructions setting out the required work for 2019/20. The audit certificate will be issued
once this work is complete.

Once the internal consultation regarding our audit opinion is complete, we will confirm any matters which the opinion will need to emphasise with regard to going
concern or PPE/Investment Property valuations.

P
age 83



8

Executive Summary

Audit differences

We identified one audit difference in the draft financial statements which management has chosen not to adjust. This is in relation to the assumptions used by the
actuary of Hampshire Pension Fund to determine their estimate of the Council’s defined benefit pension liability. We ask that a rationale as to why it is not corrected be
approved by the Governance Committee and included in the Letter of Representation. The aggregated impact of unadjusted audit differences is £4.4m. We agree with
management’s assessment that the impact is not material. This difference results in overstatement, rather than understatement, of the net pension liability.

We have agreed with management that a prior period adjustment included in the draft financial statements in respect of property, plant and equipment valuations will be
reversed. The value of this adjustment is £27.7m. This adjustment has no impact on the opening net book value of PPE.

As our audit work is ongoing at the time of writing this report, further adjusted and unadjusted misstatements may be identified. We will update the Go
[...]
ved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 134


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MIDYEAR 2020/21
	Enc. 1 Economic Background
	Enc. 2 Treasury Activity up to September 2020
	Enc. 3 Benchmarking at 30th September 2020
	Enc. 4 Compliance with Prudential Indicators
	Enc. 5 Glossary of Treasury Terms

	6 Risk Management Report 2020
	Enc. 1 for Risk Management Report 2020

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2019-20
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2019-20

	8 Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of changes to Draft 2019/20 Accounts

	9 External Audit 2019/20 Audit Results
	Enc. 1 Southampton City Council Audit Results Report 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 5 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), G Galton, Harwood, 
Professor Margetts and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillors White 
 

  
 

18. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillor White. 
 

19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 28 September 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

20. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MIDYEAR 
2020/21  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialism providing a review of prudential limits and treasury management mid 
year 2020/21. 
 
The Committee noted that since the beginning of the pandemic, the Government had 
given advanced grants to local authorities which had been beneficial in meeting costs 
and it was noted that Southampton City Council was performing above average in 
benchmarking scores when compared to other local authorities. 
 
The Committee discussed the way in which financial matters were reported and 
recommended that an All Member Briefing on treasury management was provided in 
order to share further information on background issues and risk factors. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That the treasury management activities for 2020/21 and performance against 
Prudential Indicators be noted; 

(ii) That the continued proactive approach to treasury management which had led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the 
year be noted;  

(iii) That approval be given to the removal of the overall limit for investments in 
Money Market Funds from 50% of total investment, as detailed in paragraph 
16 of the report;  

(iv) That delegated authority continued to be given to the S151 Officer to make any 
future changes which benefitted the authority and to report back at the next 
Treasury update; and 

(v) That an all Member Briefing be recommended to share further information on 
treasury management background issues and factors.  

 
It was noted that Councillor Professor Margetts voted against Resolution (iv). 



 

 

- 6 - 
 

 
 
 
 
 

21. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialism detailing the Council’s risk management report 2020. 
 
The Committee noted that the introduction of Covid risk management had been a 
significant issue and this was an evolving piece of work.   
 

22. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialism seeking approval of the Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement 
2019-20 and in particular noted the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on governance. 
 
RESOLVED: that approval be given to the draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-
20. 
 

23. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialism seeking approval of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 and changes 
made to the draft accounts identified during the audit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the changes to the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 as a result of the annual 
audit as detailed in paragraphs 5 to 7 in the report and appendix 1 be noted; 

(ii) That the audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20 be approved;  
(iii) That the rationale for not correcting the audit difference relating to the net 

pension liability as set out in paragraph 8 be approved; and  
(iv) That approval be given for the Executive Director Finance and Commercialism 

(S151 Officer), in consultation with the Chair of Governance Committee, to 
make further changes to the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 that may arise 
during completion of the audit and that authority be delegated to the S151 
Officer and Chair of Governance Committee to sign the final Statement.   

 
24. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2019/20 AUDIT RESULTS  

The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor detailing audit results for 
2019/20. 
 
The Committee noted that the External Auditor was satisfied with the new 
arrangements that were now in place regarding any future whistleblowing allegations. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) That the external auditor’s Audit Results Report as detailed in the appendix 
of the report be approved; and  

(ii) That the letter of representation be approved. 
  



 

 

- 7 - 
 

 
 

 


